Their adoption has had no material impact on the disclosures and/or amounts reported in these financial statements:
•   AASB 2020-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2.
•   AASB 2021-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021.

1.8 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

As noted in the Group’s Annual Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2021, the Group implemented two agenda decisions
issued by IFRIC related to accounting for Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements. This was retrospectively accounted for as
a change in accounting policy during the prior financial year. Previously, the Group capitalised certain upfront configuration and
customisation costs incurred in implementing SaaS arrangements.
In this half-year report, the historical financial information have been restated to also retrospectively account for the impact of the
change in accounting policy, as follows:

 31 December 2020

 Previously Reported Adjustment Restated
 $'000 $'000 $'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Cloud IT related expenses  -   464  464
Depreciation and amortisation expenses  14,525   (1,272)  13,253
Profit before tax from continuing operations  (23,612)   (808)  (24,420)
Income tax expense  8,144  242   8,386
Profit after tax from continuing operations  (15,468)   (566)  (16,034)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Payments to suppliers and employees  (268,420)  (464)  (268,884)
Net cash generated by operating activities  45,418   (464)  44,954
Payments for intangible assets1  (2,925)  464   (2,461)
Net cash from investing activities  21,507   464   21,971

1. Includes the effects of software assets reclassified from Property, Plant & Equipment.

 Previously Reported Adjustment Restated
 Cents  Cents  Cents

Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations
Basic EPS  70.2 2.9 73.1
Diluted EPS  70.1 2.9 73.0

The comparative information in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position already reflects the revised accounting
policy.

01 General
Information

15

B
L

A
C

K
M

O
R

E
S

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L R
E

P
O

R
T

 F
O

R
 T

H
E

 H
A

L
F

-Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
E

D
 3

1
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 2

0
2

1
N

otes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statem
ents

FO
R TH

E H
A

LF-YEA
R EN

D
ED

 31 D
EC

EM
BER 2021

2.1 REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

 Consolidated Half-year ended

  31 December 31 December
  2021 2020
  $’000   $’000

Sales (net of discounts)  413,838 369,050